Our net tangible book value as of  June 30,  2011 was approximately  $10,480,000, or $0.15 per share of common stock based on 71,915,890
shares of common stock outstanding as of such date. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less
total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of  June 30,  2011. Dilution in net tangible book value per
share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares in this offering and the net tangible
book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of all the shares being sold pursuant to this offering at the offering price of $1.50 per share, and after deducting
estimated offering expenses payable by us in the amount of  $80,000 our net tangible book value would be approximately  $17,900,000 or
$0.23 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.08 per share of common stock to
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.27 per share, or  15% per share, to new investors purchasing
the shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering ($1.50)
Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 1.50
Net tangible book value per common share as of June 30, 2011  $ 0.15
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to existing stockholders  $ 0.08
Net tangible book value per share as adjusted after this offering   $ 0.23
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 1.27

14

MARKET FOR COMMON STOCK

There is no public market for our common stock.  After the effective date of the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part,
we intend to try to identify a market maker to file an application with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or FINRA, to have our
common stock quoted on the OTC Bulletin Board.

Although our common stock is not currently listed on a public exchange, we will be filing to obtain a listing on the OTC Bulletin Board when
the Registration Statement of which this prospectus forms a part is declared effective by the SEC. In order to be quoted on the OTC Bulletin